NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQOARD
Awar d Number 24654
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber MM 24781

Tedford E. Schoonever, Referee

(Brot herhood of Maintenance of Wy Employes
PARTI ES TO DISPUTE: (

(Burlington Northern Railroad Conpany

¢ (St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Co.)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM_ daim of the System Conmittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1} The di sm ssal of Tracikman Driver W L. Etter for alleged violation
of Agreement Rule 94 and #176* and 7713" of the "Rules for the M W& Structures”
was without just and sufficient cause (SystemFile B-1956-1/MWC 81-10-23).

f2) The claimant shall be reinstated with seniority and all other
rights uninpaired, his record cleared and he shall be conpensated for all wage
| oss suffered.

CPINION OF BOARD:  Prior to his dismssal Caimnt was a trackman-driver assigned

to Gang 441 under the supervision of Readmaster R. C. \Nagoner
and Gang Foreman R D. Foster. Caimnt had some ten years service with the
Carrier.

On April 15, 1981, Carrier addressed letter to Claimant a past of which
reads:

"This is to advise you that at the close of investigation
scheduled April 21, 1981 at 9:00 A M another investiga-
tion will be held to develop the facts of this alleged
injury and your violation of Rule 94 of the current
Agreenment and General Regulation 176 of the Rules for

t he Mai ntenance of Way & Structures, Rev. 7/7s.

You may have representative of your choice as specified
by the Agreement Rules if you so desire.”

The hearing date referred was postponed at the request of General
Chairman and was held on May 26, 1981. In responding to the request for postponenent,
Carrier, on May8, 1981, stated that during the hearing to be held on My 26,
Cainmant's personal record would be reviewed.
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Rule 94 of the |abor agreement and General Regulation 176 were the only
rules cited by the Carrier in setting up the investigation hearing. In the
dismissal notice issued by Carrier on June 2, 1981, these two rules were cited as
the basis for the dismssal action and also Rule 713 of the Rules for Maintenance
of Wy & Structures. The three rules and regul ations pertinent to the claimare:

Rule 94: »Employes injured while they are at work will
not be required to make accident reports before they are
given nedical attention, but will nake them as soon as
possible thereafter. Proper medical attention wll be
given at the earliest possible mment.*

CGeneral Regulation 176: *Employes who are negligent or
indifferent to duty, insubordinate, dishonest, immoral,
quarrel some, insolent, or otherw se vicious, or who conduct
t hemsel ves and handl e their personal obligations in such

a way that the railway will be subject to criticismand

| oss of good Will, wll not be retained in the service.”

Rule 713: *If physicully able, an employe injured on duty
must report the injury to his foreman or other super-
visory officer before |eaving conpany premses. A report
must be nade of every injury, regardless of how slight.

The supervisory officer should arrange pronpt first-aid

for the injured person, then place himunder care of nedica
doctor as soon as possible, reporting the injury pronptly
on prescribed forns regazdless of how minor it my appear.=

During the hearing, M. Etter acknow edged fanmiliarity with all of the
above rules. The alleged injury occurred while unloading chat with a work train
at which tinme Caimant alleged he sustained pain in his back and abdonen. He
conpleted the day's work w thout making any report of the injury to his forenan.
Thus, the provisions of Rules 94 and 713 for immediate nedical care or first aid
were not brought into operation

The evidence adduced during the hearing established beyond reasonabl e
doubt that Claimant did not file an injury report soon after his alleged injury
as required by the rules. Mreover, he did not inform Carrier authorities of the
injury until sonme 7 days later on April 9, and then only after questioning as to
why he was not at work. Although he was on the property on two occasions follow ng
that date, i.e., April 10 and April 15, he declined to fill in the report even
though asked to do so. Caimant did not file an injury report until My 26
1981, the date of his investigation hearing.

T
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The reasons advanced by Caimant for failure to file the required report
|l acks credibility. He claimed to have lacked the time on one occasion when he
was on the Carrier property but testified the report required only about ten
mnutes to conplete. On another occasion he stated he was afraid to go on the
property but gave no evidence in support of this.

The Brotherhood protests the fact that Rule 713 was not cited in the
charging letter of April 15 but was listed along with Rules 94 and 176 in the

dismssal letter of June 2, 198:. Rule 9Ifa) of the |abor agreenent requires
that "employes disciplined or dismssed will be advised of the precise charge of
such action, in witing if requested". In this case, the Caimnt was advised

precisely as the rule requires, but after the hearing rather than before. The
rul e does not specifically require such notice to be made before although this is
a generally accepted requirenent in order to permt the employe and his union
representative to prepare a proper defense. It is noted that both Rules 94 and
713 are essentially the same in requiring pronpt accident reports.  Thus, having
been advi sed specifically of the requirements of Rule 94, we are constrained to
conclude that Caimant was not disadvantaged by failure of Carrier's charge
letter of April 15 to include Rule 713.

A aimant admtted knowledge of the requirenents for filing injury
reports and had done so nunerous times in the past when previously injured. That
he failed to do so in this case until nearly two nonths after his alleged injury
was not satisfactorily explained. Thus, we nust conclude that Carrier fully
establ i shed by probative evidence daimant's violation of the safety rules. Rule
176 is also properly a part of the basis for the dismssal in that Caimnt was
clearly indifferent to his duty to file the injury report. The inportance to the
Carrier in having employes file injury reports and the seriousness of failure to
do so has been the subject of numerous awards. W refer particularly to Third
Division Award 19298 involving the Brotherhood of Mintenance of \Way on the
Atchi son, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway:

"W believe that it is conmon knowledge that any enpl oyee
in any hazardous enploynent is entitled, and gets, certain
benefits if the enployee is injured in service, wthout
regard to negligence or faulc.

Pronpt reporting of injuries, whether real, suspected
or imaginary is extremely inportant to the enployer
because:

1. The enployer is entitled to mtigate his damages by
having the enployee treated pronptly, so that an earlier
return to work is possible and a valued experienced

enpl oyee may return to his job.

- )

—



Awar d Nunber 24654 Page 4
Docket Nunber MM 24781

‘2. The carrier has a duty to its stockholders and its
enpl oyees to correct any condition that causes injuries
i f such a condition may be corrected.

Pronpt reporting of injures is necessary and extrenely
important. It is set forth in the rules and it is a
reasonable requirenent. In the matter at hand, the tine
el apsed before reporting was 12 days. W think that
this is far in excess of a reasonable time."

"Claimant's testinony shows that he knew the content of
the rules, and we see no reason to dispute this.

It is of the greatest inportance for the Enployer to know
of any injury, whether real, suspected or inaginary,

that has happened to any of its enployees while on duty.
An enpl oyee may not invoke his own judgnent of what con-
stitutes a reportable injury. He nust report all of them
according to the rules, whether real, suspected or

| magi nary. "

"The claimant was dilatory in reporting an injury.

The hearing was fair and inpartial. and the penalty was
not arbitrary or capricious." { Emphasis added)

Action of the Carrier in dismssal of Cainmant was just and reasonabl e
in the circunstances reviewed herein. Evidence that Caimant failed to conply
with the rules cited was clear and convincing and supports the finding that
Carrier action was not arbitrary or capricious.

FINDINGS. The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employe Within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as
approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not viol ated.
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A WA RD

O ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAILRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By order of Third Division

N

§or - Execulive Sécretary

ATTEST:

Nanc.y . .. p

Dated at Chicago, Illinois this 30th day of January, 1984
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